through profit or loss; loans and receivables were classified to amortised cost; and available-for-sale assets were classified as fair value through
other comprehensive income unless they were deemed to be in a fair value business model or failed the contractual cash flow requirements
under IFRS 9. There were no changes in the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

Loans to customers of £99 million were reclassified from loans and receivables under IAS 39 to fair value through profit or loss under IFRS 9. As
a result, their carrying value increased by £30 million.

The net increase to loan impairments under IAS 39 was £617 million under the expected credit loss requirements of IFRS 9, including £82
million under provisions for contingent liabilities and commitments.

The impact on the Group’s balance sheet at 1 January 2018 and the key movements in relation to the impact on classification and measurement
expected credit losses and tax are as follows

:  Group
   Changes to presentation   IFRS 9 impact

  Held-for-trading
  31 December exported to 31 December Classification Expected 1 January
  2017 trading New 2017 & credit 2018

(IAS 39) assets/liabilities presentation re-presented measurement losses Tax (IFRS 9)

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 153 — — 153 — — — 153
Trading assets   85,932 — 85,932 — — — 85,932
Derivatives   — 159,278 159,278 — — — 159,278
Settlement balances   — 2,497 2,497 — — — 2,497
Loans and advances to banks 19,262 (18,690) (572) —
Loans to banks - amortised cost   — 371 371 — (2) — 369
Loans and advances to customers 49,374 (39,736) (9,638) —
Loans to customers - amortised cost   — 9,638 9,638 (99) (27) — 9,512

Amounts due from holding company
  and fellow subsidiaries   — 216 216 — — — 216
Debt securities 30,539 (27,481) (3,058) —
Equity shares 87 (25) (62) —
Other financial assets   — 3,120 3,120 170 — — 3,290
Settlement balances 2,512 — (2,512) —
Derivatives 159,278 — (159,278) —
Other assets 465,032 — — 465,032 486 (506) (25) 464,987

Total assets 726,237 — — 726,237 557 (535) (25) 726,234

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 17,093 (16,486) (607) —
Bank deposits   — 528 528 — — — 528
Customer accounts 39,103 (35,840) (3,263) —
Customer deposits   — 3,257 3,257 — — — 3,257
Amounts due to holding company
  and fellow subsidiaries   — 90 90 — — — 90
Debt securities in issue 12,362 (1,107) (11,255) —
Settlement balances 2,818 — (1) 2,817 — — — 2,817
Trading liabilities   81,960 — 81,960 — — — 81,960
Short positions 28,527 (28,527) — —
Derivatives 153,330 — — 153,330 — — — 153,330
Other financial liabilities   — 11,255 11,255 — — — 11,255
Other liabilities 437,744 — (4) 437,740 — 82 (9) 437,813

Total liabilities 690,977 — — 690,977 — 82 (9) 691,050

Total equity 35,260 — — 35,260 557 (617) (16) 35,184

Total liabilities and equity 726,237 — — 726,237 557 (535) (25) 726,234

25
NatWest Markets Annual Results 2018

Notes on the accounts

10 Adoption of IFRS 9 continued

  Bank
   Changes to presentation   IFRS 9 impact

  Held-for-trading
  31 December exported to 31 December Classification Expected 1 January
  2017 trading New 2017 & credit 2018

(IAS 39) assets/liabilities presentation re-presented measurement losses Tax (IFRS 9)

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 93 — — 93 — — — 93
Trading assets — 73,011 — 73,011 — — — 73,011
Derivatives — — 162,005 162,005 — — — 162,005
Settlement balances — — 1,614 1,614 — — — 1,614
Loans and advances to banks 18,814 (15,529) (3,285) —
Loans to banks - amortised cost — — 195 195 — — — 195
Loans and advances to customers 45,658 (33,893) (11,765) —
Loans to customers - amortised cost — — 9,133 9,133 (73) (18) — 9,042
Amounts due from holding company
  and fellow subsidiaries — — 6,470 6,470 — 9 — 6,479
Debt securities 27,334 (23,565) (3,769) —
Equity shares 50 (24) (26) —
Investment in group undertakings 496 — (496) —
Other financial assets — — 3,079 3,079 71 1 — 3,151
Settlement balances 1,640 — (1,640) —
Derivatives 162,005 — (162,005) —
Investment in group undertakings   — — 496 496 — — — 496
Other assets 269,799 — (6) 269,793 548 (140) (121) 270,080

Total assets 525,889 — — 525,889 546 (148) (121) 526,166

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 18,304 (14,816) (3,488) —
Bank deposits — — 527 527 — — — 527
Customer accounts 37,097 (22,052) (15,045) —
Customer deposits — — 3,063 3,063 — — — 3,063
Amounts due to holding company
  and fellow subsidiaries   — — 14,994 14,994 — — — 14,994
Debt securities in issue 12,362 (1,107) (11,255) —
Settlement balances 1,411 — (39) 1,372 — — — 1,372
Trading liabilities — 64,182 — 64,182 — — — 64,182
Short positions 26,207 (26,207) — —
Derivatives 155,098 — — 155,098 — — — 155,098
Other financial liabilities — — 11,255 11,255 — — — 11,255
Other liabilities 230,888 — (12) 230,876 — 31 — 230,907

Total liabilities 481,367 — — 481,367 — 31 — 481,398

Total equity 44,522 — — 44,522 546 (179) (121) 44,768

Total liabilities and equity 525,889 — — 525,889 546 (148) (121) 526,166

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on total equity:

Group Bank

£m £m

At 31 December 2017 - under IAS 39 35,260 44,522
Classification & measurement 557 546

  - Mandatory fair value through profit or loss assets - adjustments following business model reviews (SPPI) (1) 578 544
  - Equity shares held at cost under IAS 39 - fair value adjustments through FVOCI reserve 45 (1)
  - Additional write-down of amortised cost assets (66) 3

Expected credit losses (617) (179)

  - Amortised cost assets (535) (148)
  - Contingent liabilities and commitments (82) (31)

Tax (16) (121)